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Birthday parties, creches & school events, religious events, festivals, markets, cycling events
Event =  one (1)day or if otherwise stated. All applications in writing.





















Be mindful that the tariffs were adjusted taking into consideration the current inflation rate also to ensure that the service provider that will 
manage the parking on behalf of the municipality does not run at a lost but at a profit which will be beneficial to both entities. Please 
provide comments on the 0-30 mins. period will this remain free or will this be charged this is only applicable to the off-street parking 
facilities.

















Please Note: Any additional costs to make the supply available to the users are for 
the developers account



























Formula for Contravention Penalty:
((actual area/m² multiply by penalty rate 
A) +  (indirect area /m² multiply by
penalty rate B)) x (valuation/m²) = R/m²
The area of the construction activity (actual
area per square meter x penalty rate A)
and/or land area (indirect area per square
meter x penalty rate B) that is unlawfully
utilised in terms of the relevant zoning of
the property) multiplied by (the municipal
value per square meter (m²) of the land
and/or building as stipulated in the current
valuation roll of the municipality as on the
date that is indicated on the contravention
notice)











TARIFF RULES
LAND USE MANAGEMENT & SPATIAL PLANNING, HERITAGE AND ENVIRONMENT 

TARIFF STRUCTURE FOR 2020/2021

1 GENERAL

Period applicable

1.1 Fees effective from 1 July 2020. 

1.2 The fees replace all previous fees charged by Council. 

Method of payment

1.3 Fees can be paid in cash, by cheque, electronically or postal order.

1.4 Cheques and postal orders must be made payable to: Stellenbosch Municipality. 

Time of payment

1.5 Applicants must pay the fee/s when application/s is/are submitted, except in the case of Impact 

statements and assessments, which become payable when the need for such an Impact statement /

assessment becomes known to Council, if it is not evident when the application is submitted. The

applicant must then be notified in writing of further payments and processing of the application may

then only commence once payment is made which must be clearly stipulated in the notification.

1.6 No processing of applications may commence until the fee/s is/are paid.

1.7 All application fees are payable in the case of multiple applications.

Proof of payment

1.8 A receipt must be issued to the applicant for all fees received.  A copy of the receipt must be filed on 

the relevant file.

Refunds

1.9 All fees payable are set fees and not deposits, except in respect of applications for intervener status. 

1.10 In the case of the withdrawal of applications, refunds will be paid as follows:

a) Before advertising takes place – the full advertising component/fee and 50% of the total of

all the other application fees is refunded.

b) After advertising has taken place – no refund.

1.11 If an exemption or reduction of fees is granted in terms of the provisions of subsection 10, refunds 

will be given as per the decision.

Subject to change

1.12 All fees and business rules are subject to change.

1.13 The specific fee applicable at the time when the application is accepted by Council, is payable.



LAND USE MANAGEMENT

2 APPLICATION FEES

Description

2.1 Application fees are the minimum fee payable for submitted applications.

2.2 All fees are payable per item applied for (each consent, departure, rezoning, etc, charged 

separately) per property in line with the Stellenbosch Land Use Planning By-law (2015), where 

applicable. Unless application is simultaneously made for the consolidation or subdivision of more 

than one property, which is direct adjacent, cadastral bounded to each other, owned by the same 

property owner and submitted as one application for consideration. Only one application fee will be 

applicable for all erven included in the application.

Rezoning & Determination of a zoning

2.3 Rezoning fee is payable per application.

2.3.1 Determination of a zoning is payable per application. 

Permanent Departure (Regulations) fee

2.4 The departure fee must be charged per application per property (i.e. if a building departs from the 

street and lateral building lines, coverage as well as from height, then the applicable fee must be 

charged as a single fee per property). In the case of residential erven 250m2 or less (excluding gated 

residential development), as well as subsidised housing schemes, no departure fee at all would be 

required.  

Temporary Departure, Permission in terms of the Zoning Scheme (Additional Uses/ Consent 

Uses), Permission in terms of condition in the Title Deed, Occasional Use of Land, Consent in 

terms of the Zoning Scheme 

2.5 Temporary departure, Permissions, Occasional use of land and Consent, etc. are charged 

separately per application per property and in addition to any departures (regulations) applied for.   

2.5.1 A separate fee is applicable in respect of applications for temporary departure, consent use or

special development in order to establish a house shop and/or early childhood development centres 

(ECD's) and all Occasional use of Land applications.

Subdivision & Consolidation / Amendment of subdivision plan (inclusive of general 

plan/diagram)

2.6 Application fee is payable per application submitted.

Exemption Certificates (subdivision/consolidation) 

2.7 This fee is payable for subdivisions/consolidations which are exempted in terms of the applicable 

legislation. This fee is payable per application submitted. 

Removal, Relaxation, Suspension and Amendment of Restrictive Title Deed conditions 

2.8 This fee is payable per application submitted.  



Amendment/Deletion/Imposition of conditions in respect of an existing approval

2.9 This fee is payable per application submitted.

Extension of validity period of approval

2.10 Fees should be paid as depicted on the tariff schedule. For all applications for extension the fee will 

be 50% of the current application fee, for the financial year in which the application for extension is 

submitted, inclusive of VAT. 

Permission in terms of condition of approval (New or Amended Site development plan / New 

or Amended HOA Constitution & Design Manuals)

2.11 This fee is payable per application submitted. 

Closure of Public Place / Roads or part thereof

2.12 This fee is payable per application submitted.

Disestablishment of Home Owners Association

2.13 This fee is payable per application.

Rectify failure of a Home Owners Association to meet its obligations

2.14 This fee is payable per application. 

Permission for reconstruction of existing building constituting a non-conforming use 

2.15 Permission required for the reconstruction of an existing building that constitutes a non-conforming 

use that is destroyed or damaged to the extent that it is necessary to demolish a substantial part of 

the building. This fee is payable per application. 

Naming and numbering of Streets, Places and Buildings

2.16 This fee is payable per application submitted.

Renaming of Streets, Places and Buildings

2.17 This fee is payable per application submitted.

3 ADVERTISING FEES

Advertising framework

3.1 Advertising: is required in terms of the relevant land use legislation. 

3.2 Advertising will be done in accordance with the land use legislation and fees will be charged 

accordingly.

3.3 Advertising in the press and advertising which consists of the serving of notices to interested and 

affected parties are charged independently (with different fees being applicable).   No ‘serving of 

notice’ fee is applicable when notifying the applicant of the outcome of an application or notifying any 

objectors of the right of appeal.



Advertising in the press

3.4 The fee for advertising in the press is applicable whenever press advertising is required in a local 

weekly newspaper or daily newspaper and/or Provincial Gazette. This fee is only payable when 

Council undertakes the advertising.

3.5 Advertising in the press is a basic advertising fee. Should the actual costs be more, the applicant is 

liable for such extra costs upon receipt of a quote.

3.6 Composite applications for the same property when advertised collectively in the press carry a single 

advertising fee. 

Serving of notices

3.7 The fee for serving of notices is payable when Council conducts the serving of notices.   This fee is 

not applicable when the applicant conducts the advertising.

3.8 The fee applicable for every 10 notices or part thereof to be served by Council is depicted in the 

schedule. 

3.9 The ‘serving of notices’ fee is also applicable when notices are delivered by Council to interested 

and affected parties.

4 OTHER 

Deviation from Council Policies and By-laws

4.1 Deviation from Council Policies and By-laws are charged per application per property.

Appeal 

4.2 Appeal fees are charged and are payable per appeal submitted in respect of any decision taken by 

Council. 

Intervener Status

4.3 This fee is payable per application submitted. The fee is refundable on obtaining intervener status. 

Transfer clearance

4.4 Transfer clearance fees are payable per erf for which application is made for clearance in terms of 

the applicable land use legislation. 

Zoning Certificate

4.5 This fee is payable when a formal zoning certificate is issued. Payment of this fee is required in 

respect of each erf for which a zoning certificate is requested.

Business Licence

4.6 This fee is payable in respect of each application received for the issuing of a business licence. 

5 CONTRAVENTION PENALTY 

5.1 Contravention penalty is applied in accordance with a Council Policy, By-law and/or any such 

enabling planning legislation and associated provisions.



5.2  A contravention penalty as stipulated in terms of section 88 (1) (g) of the Stellenbosch Municipal 

Land Use Planning By-Law, dated 20 October 2015, is payable within 30 days after approval of the 

utilization of the land and/or construction activity. 

5.3 The Contravention penalty is payable within 30 days from date of approval of the land use 

application that was submitted as a result of a contravention notice that was served.

5.7 If the property is to be transferred, the Municipality will only issue a certificate in terms of section 28

of the Stellenbosch Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law dated 20 October 2015, upon proof of 

payment of the contravention penalty.

5.5 No occupancy certificate for the building construction will be issued unless proof of the payment of 

the contravention penalty is submitted by the applicant.

5.6 Formula for Contravention Penalty: ((actual area/m² multiply by penalty rate A) + (indirect area 

/m² multiply by penalty rate B)) x (valuation/m²) = R/m²

The area of the construction activity (actual area per square meter x penalty rate A) and/or land area 

(indirect area per square meter x penalty rate B) that is unlawfully utilised in terms of the relevant 

zoning of the property) multiplied by (the municipal value per square meter (m²) of the land and/or 

building as stipulated in the current valuation roll of the municipality as on the date that is indicated 

on the contravention notice) 

5.7 Definitions : 

5.7.1 “Area” refers to the utilisation of the land and/or work on the land and/or construction activity on the

land and/or any building on the land and/or structure on the land that is being utilised in a manner 

other than permitted in the zoning scheme without the prior approval of the municipality.   

5.7.2 “Valuation” refers to the municipal valuation of any land and/or building as indicated in the current 

Municipal Valuation Roll. 

5.7.3 “Date” refers to the date as indicated on the contravention notice.

5.7.4 “Property value” refers to the Value of property as reflected in the most recent municipal valuation 

roll.

5.7.5 “Valuation year” refers to the year of the last municipal valuation. 

5.7.6 “Annual adjustment” refers to the Value adjustment (if any) on house price index or any other 

approved by the municipality.

5.7.7 “Size of property” refers to the area in square meters of the property as indicated on the title deed. 

5.7.8 “Direct area of contravention” refers to the area in which the contravention occurs, e.g. rooms, floor 

area, coverage, and contravention measured in square meters.

5.7.9 “Indirect area of contravention” refers to the area complementary to the contravention, e.g. area 

used for parking, storage, outdoor activities or purposes.

5.7.10 “Penalty Rate A” refers to the rate at which penalty amount will be calculated on area of 

contravention as approved annually by Council. 

5.7.11 “Penalty Rate B” refers to the rate at which penalty amount will be calculated on indirect area of 

contravention as approved annually by Council. 

5.7.12 “Amount payable” refers to the total amount payable as a contravention penalty in terms of the 

relevant bylaw. 



6 PRINTING FEES 

6.1 Printing fees are charged per page according to size and colour. The three types of copies/prints are 

mono (black & white), Colour line prints and Full Colour prints (photo). Copies will only be made in 

the sizes that are available at a particular office.

6.2 The fee charged for electronic information does not include the CD, which must be supplied by the 

applicant.

6.3 Search fees are charged per half hour when the requested information takes 30 minutes or more to 

find or produce.   If information is specifically requested in terms of the Access of Information Act, 

the relevant fees as prescribed in terms of that Act applies.

SPATIAL PLANNING, HERITAGE AND ENVIRONMENT 

7 PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE SCRUTINY FEE 

7.1 Planning Advisory Committee Scrutiny fees (Aesthetics Committee) are charged when a matter 

needs to be submitted to the Planning Advisory Committee (Heritage/Aesthetics Committee) for 

scrutiny, when buildings are older than 60 years or situated in the historical core. The fees are 

payable per application and are categorized as follows: 

7.1.1 Minor alterations to existing buildings <500m²;

7.1.2 Major alterations to existing buildings >500m² and new developments.

8 COMPLEXITY FEES (ADDITIONAL FEES FOR HIGH IMPACT APPLICATIONS) AND

AMENDMENT OF URBAN EDGES.

Description

8.1 Additional fees are charged on top of the basic application fees when a Heritage Impact Assessment 

(HIA), Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) and Traffic Impact Statement / Assessment (TIA/S) 

are required, since such applications are more complex and involve more work. The complexity fees 

are charged to cover additional expenses due to the processing of complex applications, resulting 

from the fact that such applications normally are more complicated to process and due to the fact 

that it requires input from specialised staff which would not normally be involved in the assessment 

of applications which doesn’t require an impact statement/assessment. The EIA and HIA fees are 

charged up front like all other fees if the application requires assessment in terms of the NEMA 

and/or NHRA. If an EIA and/or HIA fee has been paid when the SPLUMA/LUPA/By-law application 

was submitted and it turns out in the end that it did not lead to a full EIA / HIA, the EIA/HIA fee is not 

refundable. Complexity fees are charged per assessment/study and the amendment of urban edges 

are charged per application. 

9 APPLICATION FOR SIGNAGE 

9.1 Application fees for signage (including flags) are paid in respect of each sign applied for. A minimum 

fee for signs smaller than 1m² is in place, but when signs are larger than 1m², the minimum fee plus 

the enhancement fee will be payable for every additional m².



10 EXEMPTIONS

10.1 All applications submitted by or on behalf of Council are exempt from all the application, advertising 

and other fees in the attached table. This exemption only applies to applications made by Council or 

where Council is the developer. All other government institutions must pay the normal fees.

10.2 Applications for the establishment of state, provincial and/or council subsidised housing schemes 

are exempt from all the application and other fees in the attached table. Advertising fees are payable 

in this regard. Application fees are, however applicable in subsidized housing areas after the 

establishment of the areas has been completed; subject to the conditions in the establishment of any 

of the less formal townships.

10.3 All applications required to address / give effect to successful resettlement claims in terms of the 

Restitution of Land Rights Act, as well as in cases where land has been allocated to a successful 

claimant, such claimant  is allowed to submit  only one application, for residential development only 

(but including subdivision, removal of restrictions, etc, related to such residential development), 

which application(s) are exempt from all  the application and other fees in the attached table. 

Advertising fees are payable in this regard. If a successful land claimant submits a mixed use 

development application (which includes non-residential development) on land so obtained, such 

non-residential development gets charged the normal fees as specified for such application, 

including advertising and service of notice fees, as if the non-residential part of the application is a 

separate application from the residential part of the development.   In cases where a successful land 

claimant submits a purely non-residential development application (which does not includes any 

residential development) on land so obtained, such non-residential development application is 

subject to all the fees applicable to any other similar application which wasn’t obtained by way of the

Restitution of Land Rights Act/Rural Act 9.

10.4 The above fees, if not specifically exempted, also applies to applications in the BCDA areas where 

Council is the commenting authority.

10.5 The Director : Planning & Economic Development may grant or refuse applications for the 

exemption of some or all the applicable fees of particular applications which are necessitated due to 

changes to the developments made at the request of the Environmental Management Services in 

the interest of environmental or heritage conservation.

These business rules must be read in conjunction w ith the “LAND USE MANAGEMENT & SPATIAL PLANNING, HERITAGE 
AND ENVIRONMENT TARIFF STRUCTURE FOR 2020/2021”. Enquiries: Hedre Dednam Tel: 021 808 8674
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